

6 MACT 345/23 GAGAN SINGH Vs. MOHD ASHRAF

01.04.2024

Present : Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for R-1 and R-2.
Sh. Pranav Mishra, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.

Process to proposed insurance company served whereas process to other respondents not received back.

Submission heard on the point of limitation. In view of the the judgment of High Court of Kerala in case titled as “*Sathy & Ors. Vs. Dileep I.S & Ors.*” dated 01.06.2022 in support the present claim case pertaining to accident dated 13.01.2021, is not barred by limitation. In view of above, the application of the petitioner stands disposed of.

WS filed on behalf of R-3 / insurer. Copy supplied.

Let notice of the claim petition be issued to respondents No. 1 & 2 in terms of previous order.

An application is moved on behalf of petitioner seeking assessment of disability and it is submitted that it is case of amputation and head injury. Heard and Allowed. Considering the facts and circumstances and for the purpose of inquiry, **the application is allowed.** Separate order in specified format (Form J) be sent to the M.S, Hedgewar Hospital to do the needful in time bound manner.

Time sought by Ld. Counsel for petitioner for complete compliance of order dated 06.07.2023.

Put up for further proceedings on **23.08.2024.**

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/01.04.2024